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Rolling Oaks 
Community Development District 

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 

Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

February 16, 2023 

Board of Supervisors  
Rolling Oaks Community 
Development District  

Dear Board Members: 

The meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Rolling Oaks Community Development 
District will be held Thursday, February 23, 2023 at 1:00 PM at Margaritaville Resort 

Orlando, 8000 Fins Up Circle, Kissimmee, Florida 34747. Following is the advance 
agenda for the meeting: 

1. Roll Call

2. Public Comment Period

3. Approval of Minutes of the November 17, 2022 Landowner and Board of 
Supervisors Meetings

4. Consideration of Data Sharing and Usage Agreement

5. Consideration of Arbitrage Rebate Computation Proposal from AMTEC

6. Ratification of Proposal for Crosswalk Lights Replacement

7. Ratification of Lighting Service Agreement with Duke Energy for Fins Up Circle

8. Ratification of Requisition #3

9. Staff Reports

A. Attorney

B. Engineer

C. District Manager’s Report

i. Approval of Check Register

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

iii. Presentation of Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Reports

10. Supervisor’s Requests

11. Next Meeting Date – March 23, 2023

12. Adjournment

Sincerely, 

George S. Flint 

George S. Flint 
District Manager 
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MINUTES OF MEETING 

ROLLING OAKS  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The Rolling Oaks Community Development District held a Landowners’ meeting 

Thursday, November 17, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. at the Margaritaville Resort Orlando, 8000 Fins Up 

Circle, Kissimmee, Florida. 

 

 Present were: 

 

 John Chiste 

 Jared Bouskila 

 Cora DiFiore by phone 

 Peter Brown 

 George Flint 

 Vivek Babbar by phone 

 

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Determination of Number of Voting Units 

Represented 

 Mr. Flint was provided proxies for Rolling Oaks Apartments, LLC representing 17.65 acres 

and 18 votes and Rolling Oaks Splendid LLC representing 80.76 acres and 304 authorized votes. 

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order 

 Mr. Flint called the landowners meeting to order. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Election of a Chairman for the Purpose of 

Conducting the Landowners Meeting  

 Mr. Brown designated Mr. Flint as Chairman for the purpose of conducting the landowners 

meeting. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Nominations for Position of Supervisor 

 Mr. Flint stated Mr. Brown has provided a proxy for Rolling Oaks Apartments LLC 

nominating Cora DiFiori, Jared Bouskila and Steven Dougherty and a ballot for Rolling Oaks 

Splendid LLC nominating the same three. There being no other nominations the floor was closed 

to nominations. 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Casting of Ballots 

 Mr. Flint stated Ms. DiFiori has 322 votes, Mr. Bouskila has 322 votes, and Mr. Dougherty 

has 321 votes.   

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ballot Tabulation  

 Ms. DiFiori and Mr. Bouskila will serve four-year terms of office and Mr. Dougherty will 

serve a two-year term of office. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Landowners Questions and Comments 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 The landowners meeting adjourned at 1:02 p.m. 

 





MINUTES OF MEETING 

ROLLING OAKS  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Rolling Oaks Community 

Development District was held Thursday, November 17, 2022 at 1:02 p.m. at the Margaritaville 

Resort Orlando, 8000 Fins Up Circle, Kissimmee, Florida. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 

 

 John Chiste Chairman 

 Jared Bouskila Vice Chairman 

 Peter Brown Assistant Secretary 

 Cora DiFiore by phone Assistant Secretary  

 

 Also present were: 

 

 George Flint Manager 

 Vivek Babbar by phone Attorney  

 

 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 

 Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period  

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

A. Administration of Oaths of Office to Newly Elected Board Members 

 Mr. Flint being a notary public of the State of Florida administered the oath of office to 

Mr. Bouskila.  

 Mr. Flint emailed the oath of office form to Ms. DiFiori, a notary public of the State of 

Florida administered the oath to her and Ms. DFiori will provide the signed copy of the oath to 

Mr. Flint. 
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B. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01 Canvassing and Certifying the Results of 

the Landowners’ Election 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Brown with all in favor 

Resolution 2023-01 reflecting the results of the landowners’ election 

indicating that Cora DiFiori and Jared Bouskila received 322 votes 

each and will serve four-year terms of office and Peter Brown 

received 322 votes and will serve a two-year term of office was 

approved. 

 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2023-02 Electing Officers 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Brown with all in favor 

Resolution 2023-02 Electing Officers as slated above was approved. 

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the September 22, 

2022 Meeting 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Brown seconded by Mr. Bouskila with all in 

favor the minutes of the September 22, 2022 meeting were approved 

as presented. 

 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-03 

Amending the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget 

 Mr. Flint stated Resolution 2023-03 amends the fiscal year 2022 budget. Attached to the 

resolution is the proposed amendment. On the revenue side we are increasing assessments slightly 

for actual collections, some miscellaneous income, developer contributions and $18,000 in carry 

forward, some slight adjustments on the admin budget to reduce a couple lines and on the 

maintenance side we have increased property insurance, utilities, landscaping, lake maintenance 

and some contingencies.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Brown with all in favor 

Resolution 2023-03 Amending the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget was 

approved. 
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Fiscal Year 2022 Audit 

Engagement Letter 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Bouskila with all in 

favor execution of the engagement letter with Berger Toombs to 

perform the fiscal year 2022 audit in an amount not to exceed $3,675 

was ratified. 

 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-04 Setting 

Forth the Terms of the Series 2022 Bonds 

 Mr. Flint stated Resolution 2023-04 sets forth the terms of the series 2022 bonds. We just 

priced the series 2022 bonds and we are going to be closing next week on those. The board had 

previously adopted a delegation resolution authorizing the chair and staff to take certain actions 

necessary to issue the bonds and this resolution confirms those actions and it also finalizes the 

assessments based on the actual pricing. We have attached the amended and restated engineer’s 

report from September and Exhibit B is the third supplemental assessment methodology that 

reflects the final pricing of the bonds. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Bouskila with all in 

favor Resolution 2023-04 Setting Forth the Terms of the Series 2022 

Bonds was approved. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

 A. Attorney 

 Mr. Babbar stated there is another tract that was added to a conveyance to Toho, Tract LS-

2 of the replat. I request the board approve a motion to adopt and authorize the chair to execute the 

resolution in the same form that was in prior conveyances. It has been discussed with developer’s 

counsel and there are no issues or concerns on my end. Toho needs it in a resolution.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Bouskila with all in 

favor Resolution 2023-05 was approved and the chairman was 

authorized to execute the resolution. 

 

 B. Engineer 

 There being none, the next item followed. 
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 C. Manager 

 i. Approval of Check Register 

  

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Brown with all in favor 

the check register was approved. 

 

 ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package. 

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting Date – December 22, 2022 

 Mr. Flint stated the next meeting will be December 22, 2022 and that is close to the holiday 

and at this point I don’t know that we will have anything for that agenda and I will reach out to the 

chair. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Chiste seconded by Mr. Bouskila with all in 

favor the meeting adjourned at 1:13 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 
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Arbitrage Rebate Computation 
Proposal For 

 

Rolling Oaks 
Community Development District 

 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
 

$7,635,000 Special Assessment Bonds    
 

Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area)  
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

January 10, 2023 
 
 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 
  c/o Ms. Indhira Araujo 
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $7,635,000 Rolling Oaks Community Development District (Osceola County, Florida),  

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area)  
  
 
Dear Ms. Araujo: 
 
AMTEC is an independent consulting firm that specializes in arbitrage rebate calculations.  We have the 
ability to complete rebate computations for the above-referenced Rolling Oaks Community 
Development District (the “District”) Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area) bond issue (the “Bonds”).  
We do not sell investments or seek an underwriting role.  As a result of our specialization, we offer very 
competitive pricing for rebate computations.  Our typical fee averages less than $1,000 per year, per 
issue and includes up to five years of annual rebate liability reporting.   
 
Firm History 
 

AMTEC was incorporated in 1990 and maintains a prominent client base of colleges and universities, 
school districts, hospitals, cities, state agencies and small-town bond issuers throughout the United 
States.  We currently compute rebate for more than 7,000 bond issues and have delivered thousands of 
rebate reports.  The IRS has never challenged our findings. 
 
Southeast Client Base 
 

We provide arbitrage rebate services to over 350 bond issues aggregating more than $9.1 billion of tax-
exempt debt in the southeastern United States.  We have recently performed computations for the 
Magnolia West, East Park, Palm Coast Park, Rolling Oaks and Town Center at Palm Coast Park 
Community Development Districts.  Additionally, we are exclusive rebate consultant to the Cities of 
Cape Coral and Palm Beach in Florida.  Nationally, we are rebate consultants for the County of Orange 
(CA), the City of Tulsa (OK), the City of Corpus Christi (TX) and the States of Connecticut, New 
Jersey, Montana, Mississippi and Alaska. 
 
We have prepared a Proposal for the computation of arbitrage for the District’s Bonds.  We have 
established a "bond year end" of November 22nd, based upon the anniversary of the closing date of the 
Bonds in November 2022.    
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Proposal 
 
We are proposing rebate computation services based on the following: 
 

 $ 7,635,000 Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area) Bonds; 
 Fixed Rate Issue; and 
 Acquisition and Construction, Reserve, Capitalized Interest, Expense & Debt Service Accounts.   

 
Should the Tax Agreement require rebate computations for any other accounts, computations will be 
extended to include those accounts at no additional cost to the District.    
 
Our guaranteed fee for rebate computations for the Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area) Bonds is $450 
per year and will encompass all activity from November 22, 2022, the date of the closing, through 
November 22, 2027, the end of the 5th Bond Year and initial Computation Date.  The fee is based upon 
the size as well as the complexity.  Our fee is payable upon your acceptance of our rebate reports, which 
will be delivered shortly after the report dates specified in the following table. 
 
 AMTEC's Professional Fee – $ 7,635,000 Series 2022 (2022 Assessment Area) Bonds 
 

Report Date  Type of Report Period Covered Fee  
October 31, 2023 Rebate and Opinion Closing – October 31, 2023 $    450 
October 31, 2024 Rebate and Opinion Closing – October 31, 2024 $    450 
October 31, 2025 Rebate and Opinion Closing – October 31, 2025 $    450 
October 31, 2026 Rebate and Opinion Closing – October 31, 2026 $    450 

November 22, 2027 Rebate and Opinion Closing – November 22, 2027 $    450 
 
In order to begin, we are requesting copies of the following documentation: 
 

1. Arbitrage Certificate or Tax Regulatory Agreement 
2. IRS Form 8038-G 
3. Closing Memorandum 
4. Regions Bank statements for all accounts from November 22, 2022, the date of the closing, 

through each report date 
 
AMTEC's Scope of Services 
 
Our standard engagement includes the following services: 
 

 Review of all bond documents and account statements for possible rebate exceptions; 
 

 Computation of the rebate liability and/or the yield restricted amount, in accordance with 
Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code, commencing with the date of the closing through 
required reporting date of the Bonds; 

 

 Independent calculation of the yield on the Bonds to ensure the correct basis for any rebate 
liability.  This effort provides the basis for our unqualified opinion;   

 

 Reconciliation of the sources and uses of funds from the bond documentation; 
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 Calculation and analysis of the yield on all investments, subject to the Regulations, for each 
computation period; 

 

 Production of rebate reports, indicating the above stated information, and the issuance of the 
AMTEC Opinion; 

 

 Recommendations for proactive rebate management; 
 

 Commingled funds, transferred proceeds and yield restriction analyses, if necessary; 
 

 Preparation of IRS Form 8038-T and any accompanying documentation, should a rebate 
payment be required; 

 

 We will discuss the results of our Reports with you, your auditors, and our continued support in 
the event of an IRS inquiry; and 

 

 We guarantee the completeness and accuracy of our work. 
 
 

The District agrees to furnish AMTEC with the required documentation necessary to fulfill its obligation 
under the scope of services.  The District will make available staff knowledgeable about the bond 
transactions, investments and disbursements of bond proceeds. 
 
The District agrees to pay AMTEC its fee after it has been satisfied that the scope of services, as outlined 
under the Proposal, has been fulfilled.  AMTEC agrees that its fee is all-inclusive and that it will not 
charge the District for any expenses connected with this engagement. 
 
The parties have executed this Agreement on ___________________, 2023. 
 
 
 
Rolling Oaks Community  
Development District 

Consultant: American Municipal Tax-Exempt 
Compliance Corporation 

 

            
By:  By: Michael J. Scarfo 

Senior Vice President 
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2/15/23, 2:59 PM Bank of America | Online Banking | Accounts | Account Details | Account Activity

https://secure.bankofamerica.com/myaccounts/brain/redirect.go?source=overview&target=acctDetails&adx=4ec972d9dec663a9b416df1a08b9c3c5bd… 1/1

Check number: 00000199291

Post date: 02/13/2023

Amount: -651,308.75

Type: Check

Description: Check

Merchant name: Check

Merchant
information:

Transaction
category:

Cash, Checks & Misc: Checks

Rolling Oaks Splendid China: Account Activity Transaction Details

javascript:void(0);
ShannonG
Stamp
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Fund Date Check No.'s Amount
General Fund

10/6/22 415-421 42,256.39$                              
10/21/22 422-423 9,675.98$                                
11/4/22 424-428 11,980.82$                              
11/8/22 429-430 184.67$                                   
11/18/22 431 278.37$                                   
12/13/22 432-435 19,190.24$                              
12/16/22 436 1,629.98$                                
1/10/23 437-444 1,050,970.03$                         
1/20/23 445-448 29,789.36$                              

Total Amount 1,165,955.84$              

Rolling Oaks
Community Development District

Summary of Check Register

October 1, 2022 to January 31, 2023



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/06/22 00005 9/12/22 16835    202210 310-51300-45000                                     *           14,774.00
ANNUAL INSURANCE FY23

EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS LLC                                    14,774.00 000415
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00001 9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,004.17

MANAGEMENT FEES SEPT 22
9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-35200                                     *               39.58

WEBSITE ADMIN SEPT 22
9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-35100                                     *               66.67

INFORMATION TECH SEPT 22
9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-31300                                     *              583.33

DISSEMINATION AVC SEPT 22
9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .30

OFFICE SUPPLIES SEPT 22
9/01/22 107      202209 310-51300-42500                                     *               18.71

POSTAGE SEPT 22
9/15/22 108      202210 310-51300-31700                                     *           10,000.00

ASSESSMENT ROLL CERT FY23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                               13,712.76 000416

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00025 8/31/22 29118    202208 320-53800-46203                                     *            2,200.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT AUG 22
LAWNMASTERS LANDSCAPING OF ORLANDO                              2,200.00 000417

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00012 9/07/22 104783   202210 310-51300-32300                                     *            3,500.00

TRUSTEE FEE SER2018 FY23
REGIONS                                                         3,500.00 000418

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00028 9/09/22 INV13540 202209 320-53800-46201                                     *              215.00

REPAIR ZONE/VALVE
REW LAWN & IRRIGATION                                             215.00 000419

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00013 10/06/22 10062022 202210 300-11500-10000                                     *            7,455.63

TSFR TAX RCPTS S16 EX REV
ROLLING OAKS CDD C/O REGIONS BANK                               7,455.63 000420

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/06/22 00003 9/07/22 22031    202208 310-51300-31500                                     *              399.00

GENERAL COUNSEL AUG 22
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER                                            399.00 000421

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/21/22 00027 8/30/22 08302022 202208 310-51300-49300                                     *              139.54

HEMISPHERE DANCER
MARGARITAVILLE RESORT                                             139.54 000422

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/21/22 00028 8/27/22 INV13369 202208 320-53800-46201                                     *              291.44

REPLACE POP UP IN 5 ZONES

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

9/01/22 INV13389 202209 320-53800-46200                                     *            9,005.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT SEPT 22

9/03/22 INV13500 202209 320-53800-46201                                     *              240.00
REPLACE POP UP IN 4 ZONES

REW LAWN & IRRIGATION                                           9,536.44 000423
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/04/22 00001 10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-35200                                     *               49.50

WEBSITE ADMIN OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-35100                                     *               83.33

INFORMATION TECH OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-31300                                     *              583.33

DISSEMINATION SVC OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .18

OFFICE SUPPLIES OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-42000                                     *               24.70

POSTAGE OCT 22
10/01/22 109      202210 310-51300-42500                                     *               51.45

COPIES OCT 22
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                3,946.91 000424

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/04/22 00027 9/22/22 09272022 202209 310-51300-49300                                     *              141.79

HEMISPHERE DANCER
9/22/22 09272022 202209 310-51300-49300                                     V              141.79-

HEMISPHERE DANCER
MARGARITAVILLE RESORT                                                .00 000425

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/04/22 00023 9/19/22 AEFOE159 202209 310-51300-48000                                     *               82.25

NOT FY23 MTG DATE 9/22/22
OSCEOLA NEWS GAZETTE                                               82.25 000426

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/04/22 00003 10/05/22 22155    202209 310-51300-31500                                     *              427.50

GENERAL COUNSEL SEPT 22
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER                                            427.50 000427

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/04/22 00019 9/26/22 PSI-0836 202209 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,989.94

POND MAINTENANCE SEPT 22
9/26/22 PSI-0847 202209 320-53800-47000                                     *              465.41

POND MAINTENANCE SEPT 22
10/06/22 PSI-1408 202210 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,989.94

POND MAINTENANCE OCT 22
10/06/22 PSI-1415 202210 320-53800-47000                                     *              614.97

POND MAINTENANCE OCT 22
10/06/22 PSI-1415 202210 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,212.31

PONS MAINTENANCE OCT 22

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

10/06/22 PSI-2061 202210 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,109.80
POND MAINTENANCE OCT 22

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        7,382.37 000428
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/08/22 00017 11/30/22 R042527- 202211 310-51300-49200                                     *                6.88

FIRE RESCUE TAX FEE FY22
11/30/22 R042527- 202211 310-51300-49200                                     *                2.79

FIRE RESCUE TAX FEE FY22
BRUCE VICKERS OSCEOLA TAX COLLECTOR                                 9.67 000429

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/08/22 00002 11/03/22 87195    202210 310-51300-54000                                     *              175.00

SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE FY23
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 000430

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/18/22 00023 9/19/22 AEF0E159 202209 310-51300-48000                                     *               82.25

NOT MTG DATES 9/22/22
10/13/22 AEF0E159 202210 310-51300-48000                                     *               89.14

NOT BOS MEETING 10/20/22
10/13/22 AEF0E159 202210 310-51300-48000                                     *              106.98

NOT BOS MEETING 10/27/22
OSCEOLA NEWS GAZETTE                                              278.37 000431

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00012 10/12/22 105569   202210 310-51300-32300                                     *            3,500.00

ANNUAL TRUSTEE FEE S2016
REGIONS                                                         3,500.00 000432

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00028 10/28/22 INV14057 202210 320-53800-46200                                     *            9,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT OCT 22
11/01/22 INV14116 202211 320-53800-46200                                     *            1,825.00

HURRICANE CLEANUP
11/03/22 INV14167 202211 320-53800-46201                                     *              320.43

IRRIGATION REPAIRS
REW LAWN & IRRIGATION                                          11,595.43 000433

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00003 11/01/22 22295    202210 310-51300-31500                                     *              456.00

GENERAL COUNSEL OCT 22
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER                                            456.00 000434

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/13/22 00019 11/03/22 PSI-2605 202211 320-53800-47000                                     *              479.37

POND MAINTENANCE NOV 22
11/03/22 PSI-2605 202211 320-53800-47000                                     *            2,049.64

POND MAINTENANCE NOV 22
11/03/22 PSI-2712 202211 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,109.80

POND MAINTENACNE NOV 22
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        3,638.81 000435

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   4
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/16/22 00031 11/02/22 78762    202211 300-13100-10100                                     *            1,629.98
WILDLIFE SIGNS

ITHINK GRAPHICS, LLC                                            1,629.98 000436
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00015 12/15/22 6000-12- 202212 310-51300-31200                                     *              450.00

SPECIAL SERIES S16
12/15/22 6001-12- 202212 310-51300-31200                                     *              450.00

SPECIAL SERIES S18
AMTEC                                                             900.00 000437

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00006 11/22/22 7-954-50 202211 310-51300-42000                                     *               35.46

1 DELIVERY 11/17/22
FEDEX                                                              35.46 000438

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00001 11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES NOV 22
11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-35200                                     *               49.50

WEBSITE ADMIN NOV 22
11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-35100                                     *               83.33

INFORMATION TECH NOV 22
11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-31300                                     *              583.33

DISSEMINATION SVC NOV 22
11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .51

OFFICE SUPPLIES NOV 22
11/01/22 110      202211 310-51300-42000                                     *                9.81

POSTAGE NOV 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-35200                                     *               49.50

WEBSITE ADMIN DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-35100                                     *               83.33

INFORMTION TECH DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION SVC DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .33

OFFICE SUPPLIES DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-42000                                     *                6.27

POSTAGE DEC 22
12/01/22 112      202212 310-51300-42500                                     *               39.75

COPIES DEC 22
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                7,881.17 000439

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00025 9/30/22 29131    202209 320-53800-46203                                     *            2,200.00

LAWN MOWING SEPT 22
11/01/22 29153    202210 320-53800-46203                                     *            2,200.00

LAWN MOWING OCT 22

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   5
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/30/22 29187    202211 320-53800-46203                                     *            2,200.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV 22

LAWNMASTERS LANDSCAPING OF ORLANDO                              6,600.00 000440
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00027 11/28/22 11172022 202211 310-51300-49300                                     *              141.79

HEMISPHERE DANCE 11/17/22
MARGARITAVILLE RESORT                                             141.79 000441

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00028 11/09/22 INV14286 202211 320-53800-46200                                     *            9,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT NOV 22
11/15/22 INV14332 202211 320-53800-46200                                     *              250.00

REMOVE DEAD PALM/DEBRIS
11/21/22 INV14357 202211 320-53800-46201                                     *              275.00

IRRIGATION REPAIRS
12/01/22 INV14501 202212 320-53800-46200                                     *            9,450.00

LANDSCAPE MAINT DEC 22
12/11/22 INV14567 202212 320-53800-46201                                     *              240.00

REPLACE POP UP IN ZONES
REW LAWN & IRRIGATION                                          19,665.00 000442

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00013 1/06/23 01062023 202301 300-20700-10300                                     *          765,333.41

TSFR TAX RCPTS S16
1/06/23 01062023 202301 300-20700-10300                                     *          249,498.69

TSFR TAX RCPTS S18
ROLLING OAKS CDD C/O REGIONS BANK                           1,014,832.10 000443

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/10/23 00003 12/05/22 22434    202210 310-51300-31500                                     *              728.85

GENERAL COUNSEL OCT 22
1/04/23 22568    202212 310-51300-31500                                     *              327.45

GENERAL COUNSEL DEC 22
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER                                          1,056.30 000444

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/20/23 00001 1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,154.42

MANAGEMENT FEES JAN 23
1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-35200                                     *               49.50

WEBSITE ADMIN JAN 23
1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-35100                                     *               83.33

INFORMATION TECH JAN 23
1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-31300                                     *              666.67

DISSEMINATION SVCS JAN 23
1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-51000                                     *                 .03

OFFICE SUPPLIES JAN 23
1/01/23 113      202301 310-51300-42000                                     *                 .57

POSTAGE JAN 23
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                3,954.52 000445

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  2/17/23          PAGE   6
*** CHECK DATES 10/01/2022 - 01/31/2023 ***       ROLLING OAKS GENERAL FUND

BANK A GENERAL FUND

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

 1/20/23 00028 1/12/23 INV14809 202301 320-53800-46200                                     *            9,450.00
LANDSCAPE MAINT JAN 23

REW LAWN & IRRIGATION                                           9,450.00 000446
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/20/23 00013 1/10/23 01102023 202301 300-20700-10300                                     *            8,195.42

TSFR EXCESS REV
ROLLING OAKS CDD C/O REGIONS BANK                               8,195.42 000447

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
 1/20/23 00019 11/03/22 PSI-2358 202211 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,989.94

POND MAINTENANCE NOV 22
12/08/22 PSI-3068 202212 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,109.80

POND MAINTENANCE DEC 22
12/08/22 PSI-3178 202212 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,989.94

POND MAINTENANCE DEC 22
1/05/23 PSI-3952 202301 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,109.80

POND MAINTENANCE JAN 23
1/05/23 PSI-4137 202301 320-53800-47000                                     *            1,989.94

POND MAINTENANCE JAN 23
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT                                        8,189.42 000448

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A              1,165,955.84

TOTAL FOR REGISTER            1,165,955.84

ROAK ROLLING OAKS   IARAUJO   
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
January	31,	2023

	 General	 Debt	Service Capital	Projects Totals
	 Fund Fund Fund Governmental	Funds

Assets: 	 	 	
Operating	Account	-	Suntrust 311,566$											 -$																				 -$																				 311,566$																
Due	from	General	Fund -$																				 81,424$													 -$																				 81,424$																		
Due	From	Capital 1,630$																 -$																				 -$																				 1,630$																					
Investments
Series	2016
Reserve -$																				 1,136,499$								 -$																				 1,136,499$													
Revenue -$																				 902,948$											 -$																				 902,948$																
Interest -$																				 373$																			 -$																				 373$																								
Sinking	Fund -$																				 231$																			 -$																				 231$																								
Construction -$																				 -$																				 6,191$																 6,191$																					

Series	2018
Reserve -$																				 909,266$											 -$																				 909,266$																
Revenue -$																				 297,730$											 -$																				 297,730$																
Interest -$																				 297$																			 -$																				 297$																								
Sinking	Fund -$																				 187$																			 -$																				 187$																								
Construction -$																				 -$																				 3,986$																 3,986$																					

Series	2022
Reserve -$																				 578,557$											 -$																				 578,557$																
Capitalized	Interest -$																				 458,127$											 -$																				 458,127$																
Construction -$																				 -$																				 462,508$											 462,508$																
Costs	of	Issuance -$																				 -$																				 4$																								 4$																												

Total	Assets 313,196$										 4,365,639$							 472,690$											 5,151,524$												

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable 2,045$																 -$																				 -$																				 2,045$																					
Due	to	Debt	Service 81,424$													 -$																				 -$																				 81,424$																		

Total	Liabilities 83,470$													 -$																			 -$																				 83,470$																		

Fund	Balances: 	 	 	
Unassigned 229,726$											 -$																				 -$																				 229,726$																
Assigned  for Debt Service 2016 -$																				 2,101,457$								 -$																				 2,101,457$													
Assigned  for Debt Service 2018 -$																				 1,227,498$								 -$																				 1,227,498$													
Assigned  for Debt Service 2022 -$																				 1,036,684$								 -$																				 1,036,684$													
Assigned for Capital Projects 2016 -$																				 -$																				 6,191$																 6,191$																					
Assigned for Capital Projects 2018 -$																				 -$																				 3,986$																 3,986$																					
Assigned for Capital Projects 2022 -$																				 -$																				 462,512$											 462,512$																
we
Total	Fund	Balances 229,726$										 4,365,639$							 472,690$											 5,068,055$												

Total		Liabilities	&	Fund	Balance 313,196$											 4,365,639$								 472,690$											 5,151,524$													
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll 331,553$																					 243,651$																					 243,651$																					 -$																																						
Assessments	-	Direct 208,033$																					 44,007$																								 44,007$																								 -$																																						
Developer	Contributions 45,457$																								 45,457$																								 59,750$																								 14,292$																								

Total		Revenues 585,044$																					 333,115$																					 347,408$																					 14,292$																								

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 12,000$																								 4,000$																											 2,200$																											 1,800$																											
FICA	Expense 918$																															 306$																															 168$																															 138$																															
Engineering 10,000$																								 3,333$																											 -$																																						 3,333$																											
Attorney 15,000$																								 5,000$																											 1,512$																											 3,488$																											
Arbitrage 1,350$																											 900$																															 900$																															 -$																																						
Dissemination 8,000$																											 2,667$																											 2,500$																											 167$																															
Assessment	Administration 10,000$																								 10,000$																								 10,000$																								 -$																																						
Annual	Audit 3,675$																											 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Trustee	Fees 11,041$																								 7,000$																											 7,000$																											 -$																																						
Management	Fees 37,853$																								 12,618$																								 12,618$																								 (0)$																																			
Information	Technology 1,000$																											 333$																															 333$																															 0$																																					
Website	Maintenance 594$																															 198$																															 198$																															 (0)$																																			
Telephone 100$																															 33$																																		 -$																																						 33$																																		
Postage 800$																															 267$																															 77$																																		 190$																															
Insurance 7,686$																											 7,686$																											 6,885$																											 801$																															
Printing	&	Binding 800$																															 267$																															 91$																																		 175$																															
Legal	Advertising 2,000$																											 667$																															 196$																															 471$																															
Other	Current	Charges 2,000$																											 667$																															 156$																															 511$																															
Office	Supplies 130$																															 43$																																		 1$																																					 42$																																		
Property	Appraiser	Fee 300$																															 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						
Property	Taxes 80$																																		 80$																																		 10$																																		 70$																																		
Meeting	Room 1,674$																											 558$																															 142$																															 416$																															
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																															 175$																															 175$																															 -$																																						

Total	General	&	Administrative: 127,176$																					 56,797$																								 45,162$																								 11,635$																								
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance

For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Operations	and	Maintenance	Expenses

Field	Operations
Property	Insurance 8,718$																											 8,718$																											 7,889$																											 829$																															
Electric	 9,689$																											 3,230$																											 3,312$																											 (82)$																																
Streetlights 112,151$																					 37,384$																								 34,815$																								 2,568$																											
Utility-Water	and	Sewer 85,000$																								 28,333$																								 34,586$																								 (6,252)$																									
Landscape	Maintenance 113,400$																					 37,800$																								 39,875$																								 (2,075)$																									
Landscape	Enhancements 50,000$																								 22,500$																								 -$																																						 22,500$																								
Landscape	Irrigation 6,500$																											 2,167$																											 1,006$																											 1,161$																											
Lawn	Mowing/Trimming 27,720$																								 9,240$																											 4,400$																											 4,840$																											
Lake	Maintenance 37,321$																								 12,440$																								 16,755$																								 (4,315)$																									
Contingency 7,370$																											 2,457$																											 -$																																						 2,457$																											

Total	Operations	and	Maintenance: 457,868$																					 164,268$																					 142,638$																					 21,630$																								

Total	Expenditures 585,044$																					 221,065$																					 187,800$																					 33,265$																								

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (0)$																																			 159,608$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 70,118$																								

Fund	Balance	-	Ending (0)$																																			 229,726$																					
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2016

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	Tax	Roll 1,125,001$																	 826,739$																					 826,739$																					 -$																																						
Interest 500$																															 500$																															 16,084$																								 15,584$																								

Total		Revenues 1,125,501$																	 827,239$																					 842,823$																					 15,584$																								

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/01 429,116$																					 429,116$																					 429,116$																					 (0)$																																			
Principal	-	11/01 265,000$																					 265,000$																					 265,000$																					 -$																																						
Interest	-	05/01 423,153$																					 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 1,117,269$																	 694,116$																					 694,116$																					 (0)$																																			

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/Out -$																																						 -$																																							 (4,740)$																									 (4,740)$																									

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																							 (4,740)$																									 (4,740)$																									

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 8,233$																											 143,967$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 810,612$																					 1,957,490$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 818,844$																					 2,101,457$																	
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2018

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll 366,750$																					 269,517$																					 269,517$																					 -$																																						
Assessments	-	Direct 533,197$																					 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest 500$																															 500$																															 12,326$																								 11,826$																								

Total		Revenues 900,447$																					 270,017$																					 281,843$																					 11,826$																								

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/01 342,063$																					 342,063$																					 342,063$																					 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 215,000$																					 215,000$																					 215,000$																					 -$																																						
Interest	-	05/01 337,359$																					 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures 894,422$																					 557,063$																					 557,063$																					 -$																																						

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	in/Out -$																																						 -$																																							 (3,793)$																									 (3,793)$																									

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																							 (3,793)$																									 (3,793)$																									

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) 6,025$																											 (279,012)$																			

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 601,733$																					 1,506,510$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 607,758$																					 1,227,498$																	
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Debt	Service	Fund	-	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																							 4,290$																											 4,290$																											

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																							 4,290$																											 4,290$																											

Expenditures:

Interest	-	11/01 -$																																						 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						
Principal	-	11/01 -$																																						 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						
Interest	-	05/01 -$																																						 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																							 -$																																						 -$																																						

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond	Proceed -$																																						 -$																																							 1,032,394$																	 1,032,394$																	

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																							 1,032,394$																	 1,032,394$																	

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 1,036,684$																	

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 -$																																						

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 1,036,684$																	

6



Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2016

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																																						 -$																																						 48$																																		 48$																																		

Total		Revenues -$																																						 -$																																						 48$																																		 48$																																		

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																							

Total	Expenditures -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																						 -$																																							

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/Out -$																																						 -$																																						 4,740$																											 4,740$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																						 -$																																						 4,740$																											 4,740$																											

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																						 4,788$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																						 1,403$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																						 6,191$																											
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2018

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																																							 -$																																							 28$																																		 28$																																		

Total		Revenues -$																																							 -$																																							 28$																																		 28$																																		

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																						

Total	Expenditures -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																							 -$																																						

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Transfer	In/Out -$																																							 -$																																							 3,793$																											 3,793$																											

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																							 -$																																							 3,793$																											 3,793$																											

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 3,821$																											

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 166$																															

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 3,986$																											
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District
Capital	Projects	Fund	-	Series	2022

Statement	of	Revenues,	Expenditures,	and	Changes	in	Fund	Balance
For	The	Period	Ending	January	31,	2023

Adopted Prorated	Budget Actual
Budget Thru	01/31/23 Thru	01/31/23 Variance

Revenues
	
Interest -$																																							 -$																																							 18,147$																								 18,147$																								

Total		Revenues -$																																							 -$																																							 18,147$																								 18,147$																								

Expenditures:

Capital	Outlay	-	Construction -$																																							 -$																																							 5,776,400$																	 (5,776,400)$															
Capital	Outlay	-	COI -$																																							 -$																																							 335,450$																					 (335,450)$																			

Total	Expenditures -$																																							 -$																																							 6,111,850$																	 (6,111,850)$															

Other	Financing	Sources/(Uses)

Bond	Proceed -$																																							 -$																																							 6,556,215$																	 6,556,215$																	

Total	Other	Financing	Sources	(Uses) -$																																							 -$																																							 6,556,215$																	 6,556,215$																	

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) -$																																							 462,512$																					

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning -$																																							 -$																																							

Fund	Balance	-	Ending -$																																							 462,512$																					
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Revenues
	
Assessments	-	On	Roll -$																												 48,276$													 177,278$										 18,097$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 243,651$										
Assessments	-	Direct -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 44,007$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 44,007$													
Developer	Contributions 33,201$													 26,549$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 59,750$													

Total		Revenues 33,201$													 26,549$													 -$																												 44,007$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 347,408$										

Expenditures:

General	&	Administrative:

Supervisor	Fees 1,400$																 800$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 2,200$																
FICA	Expense 107$																				 61$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 168$																				
Engineering -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Attorney 1,185$																 -$																												 327$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,512$																
Arbitrage -$																												 -$																												 900$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 900$																				
Dissemination 583$																				 583$																				 667$																				 667$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 2,500$																
Assessment	Administration 10,000$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 10,000$													
Annual	Audit -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Trustee	Fees 7,000$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 7,000$																
Management	Fees 3,154$																 3,154$																 3,154$																 3,154$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 12,618$													
Information	Technology 83$																							 83$																							 83$																							 83$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 333$																				
Website	Maintenance 50$																							 50$																							 50$																							 50$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 198$																				
Telephone -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Postage 25$																							 45$																							 6$																										 1$																										 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 77$																							
Insurance 6,885$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 6,885$																
Printing	&	Binding 51$																							 -$																												 40$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 91$																							
Legal	Advertising 196$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 196$																				
Other	Current	Charges 39$																							 39$																							 39$																							 38$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 156$																				
Office	Supplies 0$																										 1$																										 0$																										 0$																										 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1$																										
Property	Appraiser	Fee -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Property	Taxes -$																												 10$																							 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 10$																							
Meeting	Room -$																												 142$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 142$																				
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions 175$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 175$																				

Total	General	&	Administrative: 30,934$													 4,968$																 5,267$																 3,993$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 45,162$													
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

Month	to	Month

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total

Operations	and	Maintenance	Expenses

Field	Operations
Property	Insurance 7,889$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 7,889$																
Utility	-	Electric 906$																				 741$																				 721$																				 944$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 3,312$																
Streetlights 8,689$																 8,701$																 8,701$																 8,725$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 34,815$													
Utility	-	Water	&	Sewer 9,259$																 7,174$																 11,192$													 6,961$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 34,586$													
Landscape	Maintenance 9,450$																 11,525$													 9,450$																 9,450$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 39,875$													
Landscape	Enhancements -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												
Landscape	Irrigation -$																												 595$																				 240$																				 170$																				 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 1,006$																
Lawn	Mowing/Trimming 2,200$																 2,200$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 4,400$																
Lake	Maintenance 4,927$																 5,629$																 3,100$																 3,100$																 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 16,755$													
Contingency -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												

Total	Operations	and	Maintenance	Expenses 43,321$													 36,565$													 33,404$													 29,349$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 142,638$										

Total	Expenditures 74,255$													 41,533$													 38,670$													 33,342$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 187,800$										

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (41,054)$											 (14,984)$											 (38,670)$											 10,665$													 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 -$																												 159,608$										
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Gross	Assessments 352,716.00$								 1,196,810.00$						 390,160.06$										 1,939,686.06$						
Net	Assessments 331,553.04$								 1,125,001.40$						 366,750.46$										 1,823,304.90$						

18.18% 61.70% 20.11% 100.00%

Date Distribution Gross	Amount Commissions Discount/Penalty Interest Net	Receipts O&M	Portion
2016	Debt	
Service

2018	Debt	
Service Total

11/18/22 ACH $7,276.00 ($145.50) ($374.37) $0.00 $6,756.13 $1,228.55 $4,168.61 $1,358.97 $6,756.13
11/22/22 ACH $275,008.28 ($5,500.14) ($10,780.61) $0.00 $258,727.53 $47,047.48 $159,638.05 $52,042.00 $258,727.53
12/09/22 ACH $950,826.50 ($19,016.57) ($37,272.42) $0.00 $894,537.51 $162,664.31 $551,940.57 $179,932.63 $894,537.51
12/22/22 ACH $84,842.98 ($1,696.82) ($2,781.17) $0.00 $80,364.99 $14,613.71 $49,586.18 $16,165.09 $80,364.98
01/10/23 ACH $4,326.78 ($86.53) ($127.20) $0.00 $4,113.05 $747.92 $2,537.80 $827.32 $4,113.04
01/10/23 ACH $99,471.08 ($1,989.43) ($2,924.49) $0.00 $94,557.16 $17,194.44 $58,342.92 $19,019.79 $94,557.15
01/24/23 ACH $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $850.92 $850.92 $154.73 $525.03 $171.16 $850.92

TOTAL 1,421,751.62$														 (28,434.99)$																 (54,260.26)$																	 850.92$																									 1,339,907.29$					 243,651.14$								 826,739.16$										 269,516.96$										 1,339,907.26$						

73% Net	Percent	Collected
483,397.61$								 Balance	Remaining	to	Collect

Rolling	Oaks	Splendid,	LLC
Invoice#	2023-01 Total	 $120,019.20 $533,197.15

Date Due	 Check Net Amount	 Operations	&	 Series	2018
Received Date Number Assessed Received Maintenance Debt

12/1/22 $326,608.17 $60,009.60 $266,598.57
2/1/23 $163,304.07 $30,004.80 $133,299.29
5/1/23 $163,304.09 $30,004.80 $133,299.29

$653,216.33 $0.00 $120,019.20 $533,197.15

Rolling	Oaks	Apartments,	LLC
Invoice#	2023-02 Total	 $88,014.08

Date Due	 Check Net Amount	 Operation	&	
Received Date Number Assessed Received Maintenance
1/5/23 12/1/22 382 $44,007.04 $44,007.04 $44,007.04

2/1/23 $22,003.52 $22,003.52
5/1/23 $22,003.52 $22,003.52

$88,014.08 $44,007.04 $88,014.08

Rolling	Oaks
COMMUNITY	DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICT

Special	Assessment	Receipts
Fiscal	Year	2023

ON	ROLL	ASSESSMENTS

DIRECT	BILL	ASSESSMENTS
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

LONG	TERM	DEBT	REPORT

INTEREST RATES: 4.500%, 5.250%, 5.875%, 6.000%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2047
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $1,124,706
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $1,136,499

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 12/15/16 $15,640,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/18 ($220,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/19 ($230,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/20 ($240,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/21 ($255,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/22 ($265,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $14,430,000

INTEREST RATES: 4.375%, 4.875%, 5.375%, 5.500%
MATURITY DATE: 11/1/2049
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $899,831
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $909,266

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/8/18 $13,160,000
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/20 ($195,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/21 ($205,000)
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 11/1/22 ($215,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $12,545,000

INTEREST RATES: 5.7%, 6.3%, 6.55%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2053
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION MAXIMUM ANNUAL DEBT SERVICE
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT $576,163
RESERVE FUND BALANCE $578,557

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 11/22/22 $7,635,000

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING $7,635,000

SERIES 2016, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

SERIES 2018, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

SERIES 2022, SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Bonds,	Series	2016

Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal	Year	2022

TOTAL -$																				

Fiscal	Year	2022

10/1/21 Transfer 56.70$																	
10/1/21 Interest 0.01$																			
11/1/21 Interest 0.01$																			
12/1/21 Interest 0.02$																			
1/1/22 Interest 0.01$																			
2/1/22 Interest 0.01$																			
3/1/22 Interest 0.01$																			
4/1/22 Interest 0.07$																			
4/1/22 Transfer 67.03$																	
5/1/22 Interest 0.16$																			
6/1/22 Interest 0.61$																			
7/1/22 Interest 1.06$																			
8/1/22 Interest 1.61$																			
9/1/22 Interest 2.37$																			

TOTAL 129.68$														

1,273.29$										
129.68$														

-$																				

1,402.97$										

Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal	Year	2023

TOTAL -$																				

Fiscal	Year	2023

10/1/22 Transfer 4,740.48$											
10/1/22 Interest 2.66$																			
11/1/22 Interest 7.47$																			
12/1/22 Interest 17.58$																	
1/1/23 Interest 20.21$																	

TOTAL 4,788.40$										

1,402.97$										
4,788.40$										

-$																				

6,191.37$										

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/2022
Interest	Earned	and	Transfer	In	thru	01/31/23

Requisitions	Paid	thru	01/31/23

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/2021
Interest	Earned	and	Transfer	In	thru	09/30/22

Requisitions	Paid	thru	09/30/22

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund
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Rolling	Oaks
Community	Development	District

Special	Assessment	Bonds,	Series	2018

Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal	Year	2022

12/1/21 5 Rolling	Oaks	Splendid,	LLC Public	facility	roadway,	drainage,	and	utility	infrastructure 2,281,083.53$					

TOTAL 2,281,083.53$				

Fiscal	Year	2022

10/1/21 Transfer 45.36$																		
10/1/21 Interest 18.75$																		
11/1/21 Interest 19.38$																		
12/1/21 Interest 41.56$																		
1/1/22 Interest 5.00$																				
2/1/22 Interest -$																						
3/1/22 Interest -$																						
4/1/22 Interest 0.01$																				
4/1/22 Interest 53.62$																		
5/1/22 Interest 0.02$																				
6/1/22 Interest 0.07$																				
7/1/22 Interest 0.13$																				
8/1/22 Interest 0.19$																				
9/1/22 0.28$																				

TOTAL 184.37$															

2,281,064.78$				
184.37$															

(2,281,083.53)$		

165.62$															

Date Requisition	# Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal	Year	2023

TOTAL -$																						

Fiscal	Year	2023

10/1/22 Transfer 3,792.52$													
10/1/22 Interest 0.31$																				
11/1/22 Interest 3.67$																				
12/1/22 Interest 11.32$																		
1/1/23 Interest 13.01$																		

TOTAL 3,820.83$												

165.62$															
3,820.83$												

-$																						

3,986.45$												

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/22
Interest	Earned	01/31/23

Requisitions	Paid	thru	01/31/23

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund

Acquisition/Construction	Fund	at	09/30/21
Interest	Earned	09/30/22

Requisitions	Paid	thru	09/30/22

Remaining	Acquisition/Construction	Fund
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Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisitions
Fiscal Year 2023

2 Rolling Oaks Splendid, LLC Reimbursement 5,776,399.78$   

TOTAL 5,776,399.78$      

Fiscal Year 2023

12/1/22 Interest 5,457.83$           
1/31/23 Interest 12,684.83$         

TOTAL 18,142.66$           

6,220,765.38$      
18,142.66$           

(5,776,399.78)$     

462,508.26$         

Requisitions Paid thru 01/31/23

Remaining Acquisition/Construction Fund

Rolling Oaks
Community Development District

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2022

Acquisition/Construction Fund at 11/22/2022
Interest Earned 01/31/23

16



#

!!"#$%&'3# 
#



 
 

REBATE REPORT 
 

$15,640,000 
 

Rolling Oaks Community Development District 
 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

Dated: December 15, 2016 
Delivered: December 15, 2016 

__________________________________ 
 

Rebate Report to the Computation Date 
October 31, 2026 

Reflecting Activity Through 
November 30, 2022 

 
 
 
  



 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 

AMTEC Opinion 3 
  
Summary of Rebate Computations 4 
  
Summary of Computational Information and Definitions 5 
  
Methodology 7 
  
Sources and Uses 8 
  
Proof of Arbitrage Yield 9 
  
Bond Debt Service 11 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – Project Fund 13 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – Capitalized Interest Fund 14 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – Debt Service Reserve Fund 15 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – Cost of Issuance Fund 16 
  
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation Detail Report – Rebate Computation Credits 17 
  
  
  

 



 

 

 
December 15, 2022 
 
 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 
  c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $15,640,000 Rolling Oaks Community Development District, (Osceola County, Florida), 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the "Bonds") at 
the request of Rolling Oaks Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and 
Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled the next Report as of October 31, 2023.  Thank you for this engagement and should 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 31, 2026 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from December 15, 2016 through November 30, 2022 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Project Fund 0.632017% 69,827.84 (986,194.71) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 0.575644% 3,020.05 (47,483.84) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1.015495% 67,961.41 (480,213.21) 
Cost of Issuance Fund 1.857924% 425.32 (1,547.87) 

Totals 0.770532% $141,234.62 $(1,515,439.63) 
Bond Yield 5.873550%  

Rebate Computation Credits (15,282.80) 
Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(1,530,722.43) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists.
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SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For the purpose of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from December 

15, 2016, the date of the closing, through November 30, 2022, the Computation Period.  All 
nonpurpose payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 31, 2026. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year 
corresponding to Bond maturity dates or six months prior. 

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts 

are assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 
5. During the period between December 15, 2016 and November 30, 2022, the District made periodic 

payments into the Principal and Interest Accounts that were used, along with the interest earned, to 
provide the required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used 
primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each 
bond year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable 
carryover amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately 
preceding bond year or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately 
preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Principal and Interest Accounts and have determined that the funds deposited 
have functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

October 31, 2026. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on December 15, 2016, the date of the closing, and ending on November 30, 
2022. 
 
8. Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on 
October 31st, the day in the calendar year that was selected by the Issuer, or the final redemption date of 
the Bonds. 
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9. Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10. Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11. Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price to the public at which price a substantial 
amount of the Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 
 
13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and Regions Bank, Trustee, as follows: 
 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Project 3380008381 

Capitalized Interest 3380008372 
Debt Service Reserve 3380008354 

Cost of Issuance 3380008363 
Revenue 3380008390 
Principal 3380008407 
Sinking 3380008425 
Interest 3380008416 
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METHODOLOGY 
 

Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds. 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of November 30, 2022, was to calculate 
the future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining 
bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 31, 2026.  This figure was then compared to the 
future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 31, 2026, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage.  
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Delivered: December 15, 2016 
 
 

Sources of Funds 
 

Par Amount $15,640,000.00 
Total $15,640,000.00 

 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Project Fund $13,240,079.92 
Capitalized Interest Fund 790,663.82 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 1,124,706.26 
Costs of Issuance Account 171,750.00 
Underwriter’s Discount        312,800.00 

Total $15,640,000.00 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.001)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$15,640,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016

Present Value
to 12/16/2016

Date Debt Service @  5.8735495746%

05/01/2017 337,783.59 330,529.81
11/01/2017 450,378.13 428,133.11
05/01/2018 450,378.13 415,918.52
11/01/2018 670,378.13 601,423.30
05/01/2019 445,428.13 388,210.69
11/01/2019 675,428.13 571,871.49
05/01/2020 440,253.13 362,118.90
11/01/2020 680,253.13 543,561.56
05/01/2021 434,853.13 337,559.42
11/01/2021 689,853.13 520,227.98
05/01/2022 429,115.63 314,369.82
11/01/2022 694,115.63 494,000.95
05/01/2023 423,153.13 292,565.40
11/01/2023 698,153.13 468,927.32
05/01/2024 415,934.38 271,399.54
11/01/2024 705,934.38 447,484.57
05/01/2025 408,321.88 251,446.63
11/01/2025 713,321.88 426,734.90
05/01/2026 400,315.63 232,650.83
11/01/2026 720,315.63 406,681.43
05/01/2027 391,915.63 214,957.96
11/01/2027 731,915.63 389,988.15
05/01/2028 382,990.63 198,247.62
11/01/2028 737,990.63 371,107.83
05/01/2029 373,671.88 182,544.66
11/01/2029 748,671.88 355,303.66
05/01/2030 362,656.25 167,198.65
11/01/2030 757,656.25 339,343.28
05/01/2031 351,053.13 152,745.82
11/01/2031 771,053.13 325,919.42
05/01/2032 338,715.63 139,088.31
11/01/2032 783,715.63 312,639.13
05/01/2033 325,643.75 126,199.32
11/01/2033 795,643.75 299,545.20
05/01/2034 311,837.50 114,051.63
11/01/2034 811,837.50 288,450.77
05/01/2035 297,150.00 102,567.03
11/01/2035 827,150.00 277,361.23
05/01/2036 281,581.25 91,726.46
11/01/2036 841,581.25 266,327.75
05/01/2037 265,131.25 81,509.97
11/01/2037 855,131.25 255,394.79
05/01/2038 247,800.00 71,896.87
11/01/2038 872,800.00 246,010.07
05/01/2039 229,050.00 62,718.82
11/01/2039 894,050.00 237,825.73
05/01/2040 209,100.00 54,035.67
11/01/2040 914,100.00 229,482.53
05/01/2041 187,950.00 45,838.21
11/01/2041 932,950.00 221,041.17
05/01/2042 165,600.00 38,115.76
11/01/2042 955,600.00 213,673.09
05/01/2043 141,900.00 30,823.75
11/01/2043 981,900.00 207,204.81
05/01/2044 116,700.00 23,923.95
11/01/2044 1,006,700.00 200,489.45
05/01/2045 90,000.00 17,412.59
11/01/2045 1,030,000.00 193,592.07
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.001)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$15,640,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016

Present Value
to 12/16/2016

Date Debt Service @  5.8735495746%

05/01/2046 61,800.00 11,284.13
11/01/2046 1,061,800.00 188,344.07
05/01/2047 31,800.00 5,479.81
11/01/2047 1,091,800.00 182,772.65

34,451,761.86 15,640,000.00

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 12/16/2016
Par Value 15,640,000.00

Target for yield calculation 15,640,000.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.001)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$15,640,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

12/16/2016
05/01/2017 337,783.59 337,783.59
11/01/2017 450,378.13 450,378.13 788,161.72
05/01/2018 450,378.13 450,378.13
11/01/2018 220,000 450,378.13 670,378.13 1,120,756.26
05/01/2019 445,428.13 445,428.13
11/01/2019 230,000 445,428.13 675,428.13 1,120,856.26
05/01/2020 440,253.13 440,253.13
11/01/2020 240,000 440,253.13 680,253.13 1,120,506.26
05/01/2021 434,853.13 434,853.13
11/01/2021 255,000 434,853.13 689,853.13 1,124,706.26
05/01/2022 429,115.63 429,115.63
11/01/2022 265,000 429,115.63 694,115.63 1,123,231.26
05/01/2023 423,153.13 423,153.13
11/01/2023 275,000 423,153.13 698,153.13 1,121,306.26
05/01/2024 415,934.38 415,934.38
11/01/2024 290,000 415,934.38 705,934.38 1,121,868.76
05/01/2025 408,321.88 408,321.88
11/01/2025 305,000 408,321.88 713,321.88 1,121,643.76
05/01/2026 400,315.63 400,315.63
11/01/2026 320,000 400,315.63 720,315.63 1,120,631.26
05/01/2027 391,915.63 391,915.63
11/01/2027 340,000 391,915.63 731,915.63 1,123,831.26
05/01/2028 382,990.63 382,990.63
11/01/2028 355,000 382,990.63 737,990.63 1,120,981.26
05/01/2029 373,671.88 373,671.88
11/01/2029 375,000 373,671.88 748,671.88 1,122,343.76
05/01/2030 362,656.25 362,656.25
11/01/2030 395,000 362,656.25 757,656.25 1,120,312.50
05/01/2031 351,053.13 351,053.13
11/01/2031 420,000 351,053.13 771,053.13 1,122,106.26
05/01/2032 338,715.63 338,715.63
11/01/2032 445,000 338,715.63 783,715.63 1,122,431.26
05/01/2033 325,643.75 325,643.75
11/01/2033 470,000 325,643.75 795,643.75 1,121,287.50
05/01/2034 311,837.50 311,837.50
11/01/2034 500,000 311,837.50 811,837.50 1,123,675.00
05/01/2035 297,150.00 297,150.00
11/01/2035 530,000 297,150.00 827,150.00 1,124,300.00
05/01/2036 281,581.25 281,581.25
11/01/2036 560,000 281,581.25 841,581.25 1,123,162.50
05/01/2037 265,131.25 265,131.25
11/01/2037 590,000 265,131.25 855,131.25 1,120,262.50
05/01/2038 247,800.00 247,800.00
11/01/2038 625,000 247,800.00 872,800.00 1,120,600.00
05/01/2039 229,050.00 229,050.00
11/01/2039 665,000 229,050.00 894,050.00 1,123,100.00
05/01/2040 209,100.00 209,100.00
11/01/2040 705,000 209,100.00 914,100.00 1,123,200.00
05/01/2041 187,950.00 187,950.00
11/01/2041 745,000 187,950.00 932,950.00 1,120,900.00
05/01/2042 165,600.00 165,600.00
11/01/2042 790,000 165,600.00 955,600.00 1,121,200.00
05/01/2043 141,900.00 141,900.00
11/01/2043 840,000 141,900.00 981,900.00 1,123,800.00
05/01/2044 116,700.00 116,700.00
11/01/2044 890,000 116,700.00 1,006,700.00 1,123,400.00
05/01/2045 90,000.00 90,000.00
11/01/2045 940,000 90,000.00 1,030,000.00 1,120,000.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.001)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$15,640,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016

Period Annual
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2046 61,800.00 61,800.00
11/01/2046 1,000,000 61,800.00 1,061,800.00 1,123,600.00
05/01/2047 31,800.00 31,800.00
11/01/2047 1,060,000 31,800.00 1,091,800.00 1,123,600.00

15,640,000 18,811,761.86 34,451,761.86 34,451,761.86
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Project Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.873550%) 
 
         12/15/16  Beg Bal             -13,240,079.92      -23,454,649.11 
         07/11/17                            3,500.00            5,998.19 
         10/10/17                       13,193,249.89       22,288,886.67 
         05/01/18                          -10,455.68          -17,102.19 
         10/24/18                           -9,373.03          -14,910.69 
         02/05/19                          132,674.32          207,659.19 
         04/30/19                           -9,373.03          -14,471.32 
         10/29/19                          -15,315.14          -22,974.63 
         04/16/20                           -9,228.11          -13,476.51 
         08/07/20                           34,201.31           49,063.18 
         10/14/20                           -1,213.57           -1,722.26 
         04/15/21                              -55.80              -76.92 
         10/22/21                              -56.70              -75.84 
         04/20/22                              -67.03              -87.13 
         10/21/22                           -4,740.48           -5,985.29 
         11/30/22  MMkt Bal                  6,153.58            7,720.88 
         11/30/22  MMkt Acc                      7.23                9.07 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/26  TOTALS:                  69,827.84         -986,194.71 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/15/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -986,194.71 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/26   NET INCOME:             69,827.84 
         BOND YIELD:  5.873550%   TAX INV YIELD:          0.632017% 
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Capitalized Interest Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.873550%) 
 
         12/15/16  Beg Bal                -790,663.82       -1,400,651.85 
         05/01/17                          340,285.69          589,772.16 
         11/01/17                          450,378.13          758,310.93 
         11/01/17                            3,020.05            5,084.92 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/26  TOTALS:                   3,020.05          -47,483.84 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/15/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -47,483.84 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/26   NET INCOME:             3,020.05 
         BOND YIELD:  5.873550%   TAX INV YIELD:         0.575644% 
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.873550%) 
 
         12/15/16  Beg Bal              -1,124,706.26       -1,992,404.19 
         05/01/18                           10,455.68           17,102.19 
         10/24/18                            9,373.03           14,910.69 
         04/30/19                            9,373.03           14,471.32 
         10/29/19                           15,315.14           22,974.63 
         04/16/20                            9,228.11           13,476.51 
         10/14/20                            1,213.57            1,722.26 
         04/15/21                               55.80               76.92 
         10/22/21                               56.70               75.84 
         04/20/22                               67.03               87.13 
         10/21/22                            4,740.48            5,985.29 
         11/30/22  MMkt Bal              1,129,562.26        1,417,259.48 
         11/30/22  MMkt Acc                  3,226.84            4,048.71 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/26  TOTALS:                  67,961.41         -480,213.21 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/15/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -480,213.21 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/26   NET INCOME:             67,961.41 
         BOND YIELD:  5.873550%   TAX INV YIELD:          1.015495% 
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Cost of Issuance Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.873550%) 
 
         12/15/16  Beg Bal                -171,750.00         -304,253.15 
         12/15/16                           25,500.00           45,172.96 
         12/15/16                            5,000.00            8,857.44 
         12/15/16                           12,500.00           22,143.61 
         12/15/16                           40,000.00           70,859.54 
         12/15/16                           55,000.00           97,431.87 
         12/29/16                            1,250.00            2,209.38 
         01/17/17                            5,000.00            8,811.98 
         02/01/17                           20,000.00           35,168.66 
         03/24/17                          -10,000.00          -17,435.10 
         06/09/17                              319.65              550.63 
         03/31/18                           17,562.95           28,866.36 
         10/24/18                               42.60               67.77 
         02/05/19                                0.12                0.19 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/26  TOTALS:                     425.32           -1,547.87 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/15/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -1,547.87 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/26   NET INCOME:              425.32 
         BOND YIELD:  5.873550%   TAX INV YIELD:        1.857924% 
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$15,640,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2016 

Rebate Computation Credits 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.873550%) 
 
         10/31/17                           -1,670.00           -2,811.81 
         10/31/18                           -1,700.00           -2,701.33 
         10/31/19                           -1,730.00           -2,594.38 
         10/31/20                           -1,760.00           -2,490.92 
         10/31/21                           -1,780.00           -2,377.53 
         10/31/22                           -1,830.00           -2,306.83 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/26  TOTALS:                 -10,470.00          -15,282.80 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   12/15/16   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -15,282.80 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/26 
         BOND YIELD:  5.873550% 
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December 16, 2022 
 
 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 
  c/o Ms. Katie Costa  
Director of Operations – Accounting Division  
Government Management Services – CF, LLC  
6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300 
Orlando, FL  32822 
 
 
Re: $13,160,000 Rolling Oaks Community Development District (Osceola County, Florida), 

Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Costa: 
 
AMTEC has prepared certain computations relating to the above referenced bond issue (the "Bonds") at 
the request of Rolling Oaks Community Development District (the “District”). 
 
The scope of our engagement consisted of preparing computations shown in the attached schedules to 
determine the Rebatable Arbitrage as described in Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 
Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and all applicable 
Regulations issued thereunder.  The methodology used is consistent with current tax law and regulations 
and may be relied upon in determining the rebate liability.  Certain computational methods used in the 
preparation of the schedules are described in the Summary of Computational Information and 
Definitions. 
 
Our engagement was limited to the computation of Rebatable Arbitrage based upon the information 
furnished to us by the District.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit the 
information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy or suitability of 
such information for purposes of calculating the Rebatable Arbitrage. 
 
We have scheduled the next Report as of October 31, 2023, the Computation Date.  Thank you for this 
engagement and should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 
 

Very truly yours, 
 

  
Michael J. Scarfo 
Senior Vice President 

Trong M. Tran 
Assistant Vice President 
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SUMMARY OF REBATE COMPUTATIONS 
 

Our computations, contained in the attached schedules, are summarized as follows: 
 

For the October 31, 2023 Computation Date 
Reflecting Activity from November 8, 2018 through November 30, 2022 

 
Fund 

Description 
Taxable 
Inv Yield 

Net 
Income 

Rebatable 
Arbitrage 

Project Fund 1.416617% 159,220.56 (547,037.14) 
Capitalized Interest Fund 2.861957% 14,823.95 (16,637.37) 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 0.951836% 34,651.14 (187,976.22) 
Costs of Issuance Account 1.347196% 24.23 (93.37) 

Totals 1.357026% $208,719.88 $(751,744.10) 
Bond Yield 5.413796%  

Rebate Computation Credits (8,119.13) 
Net Rebatable Arbitrage $(759,863.23) 
 
 
 

Based upon our computations, no rebate liability exists.



 

 

 5 

SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
AND DEFINITIONS 

 
COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1. For the purpose of computing Rebatable Arbitrage, investment activity is reflected from November 

8, 2018, the date of the closing, through November 30, 2022, the Computation Period.  All 
nonpurpose payments and receipts are future valued to the Computation Date of October 31, 2023. 

 
2. Computations of yield are based on a 360-day year and semiannual compounding on the last day of 

each compounding interval.  Compounding intervals end on a day in the calendar year 
corresponding to Bond maturity dates or six months prior. 

 
3. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and receipts 

are assumed to be paid or received respectively, as shown on the attached schedules. 
 
4. Purchase prices on investments are assumed to be at fair market value, representing an arm's length 

transaction. 
 
5. During the period between November 8, 2018 and November 30, 2022, the District made periodic 

payments into the Principal and Interest Accounts that were used, along with the interest earned, to 
provide the required debt service payments. 

 

Under Section 148(f)(4)(A), the rebate requirement does not apply to amounts in certain bona fide 
debt service funds.  The Regulations define a bona fide debt service fund as one that is used 
primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each 
bond year.  The fund must be depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable 
carryover amount not to exceed the greater of the earnings on the fund for the immediately 
preceding bond year or 1/12th of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately 
preceding bond year.  

 

We have reviewed the Principal and Interest Accounts and have determined that the funds deposited 
have functioned as a bona fide debt service fund and are not subject to the rebate requirement. 

 
DEFINITIONS 
 
6. Computation Date 
 

October 31, 2023. 
 
7. Computation Period 
 

The period beginning on November 8, 2018, the date of the closing, and ending on November 30, 2022. 
 
8. Bond Year 
 

Each one-year period (or shorter period from the date of issue) that ends at the close of business on 
October 31st, the day in the calendar year that was selected by the Issuer, or the final redemption date of 
the Bonds. 
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9. Bond Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all the unconditionally payable 
payments of principal and interest with respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present 
value of the issue price of the Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the date of issue of the Bonds. 
 
10. Taxable Investment Yield 
 

The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of all receipts of principal and interest 
to be received on an investment during the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the fair 
market value of the investment at the time it became a nonpurpose investment. 
 
11. Issue Price 
 

The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price to the public at which price a substantial 
amount of the Bonds was sold. 
 
12. Rebatable Arbitrage 
 

The Code defines the required rebate as the excess of the amount earned on all nonpurpose investments 
over the amount that would have been earned if such nonpurpose investments were invested at the Bond 
Yield, plus any income attributable to the excess.  Accordingly, the Regulations require that this amount 
be computed as the excess of the future value of all the nonpurpose receipts over the future value of all 
the nonpurpose payments.  The future value is computed as of the Computation Date using the Bond 
Yield. 
 
13. Funds and Accounts 
 

The Funds and Accounts activity used in the compilation of this Report was received from the District 
and Regions Bank, Trustee, as follows: 
 

Fund / Account Account Number 
Project 1001007975 

Capitalized Interest 1001007978 
Debt Service Reserve 1001007980 

Cost of Issuance 1001008159 
Revenue 1001007976 
Sinking 1001007979 
Interest 1001007977 
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METHODOLOGY 
 

Bond Yield 
 

The methodology used to calculate the bond yield was to determine the discount rate that produces the 
present value of all payments of principal and interest through the maturity date of the Bonds. 
 
Investment Yield and Rebate Amount 
 

The methodology used to calculate the Rebatable Arbitrage, as of November 30, 2022, was to calculate 
the future value of the disbursements from all funds, subject to rebate, and the value of the remaining 
bond proceeds, at the yield on the Bonds, to October 31, 2023.  This figure was then compared to the 
future value of the deposit of bond proceeds into the various investment accounts at the same yield.  The 
difference between the future values of the two cash flows, on October 31, 2023, is the Rebatable 
Arbitrage.  
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$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Delivered: November 8, 2018 
 
 

Sources of Funds 
 

Par Amount $13,160,000.00 
Total $13,160,000.00 

 
 

Uses of Funds 
 

Project Fund $11,096,886.45 
Capitalized Interest Fund 687,982.29 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 899,831.26 
Costs of Issuance Account 212,100.00 
Underwriter’s Discount        263,200.00 

Total $13,160,000.00 
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$13,160,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project)

Present Value
to 11/08/2018

Date Debt Service @  5.4137960186%

05/01/2019 337,169.79 328,624.65
11/01/2019 350,812.50 332,910.07
05/01/2020 350,812.50 324,136.04
11/01/2020 545,812.50 491,016.54
05/01/2021 346,546.88 303,539.37
11/01/2021 551,546.88 470,365.92
05/01/2022 342,062.50 284,026.77
11/01/2022 557,062.50 450,358.25
05/01/2023 337,359.38 265,550.65
11/01/2023 562,359.38 430,991.71
05/01/2024 332,437.50 248,064.93
11/01/2024 562,437.50 408,629.78
05/01/2025 326,831.25 231,195.68
11/01/2025 571,831.25 393,844.15
05/01/2026 320,859.38 215,165.01
11/01/2026 575,859.38 375,987.79
05/01/2027 314,643.75 200,021.55
11/01/2027 584,643.75 361,867.33
05/01/2028 308,062.50 185,651.00
11/01/2028 588,062.50 345,050.24
05/01/2029 301,237.50 172,095.00
11/01/2029 596,237.50 331,649.16
05/01/2030 293,309.38 158,849.54
11/01/2030 603,309.38 318,126.96
05/01/2031 284,978.13 146,309.43
11/01/2031 609,978.13 304,912.64
05/01/2032 276,243.75 134,447.90
11/01/2032 621,243.75 294,390.62
05/01/2033 266,971.88 123,176.50
11/01/2033 631,971.88 283,896.78
05/01/2034 257,162.50 112,478.82
11/01/2034 642,162.50 273,469.21
05/01/2035 246,815.63 102,337.91
11/01/2035 651,815.63 263,141.31
05/01/2036 235,931.25 92,736.38
11/01/2036 660,931.25 252,942.22
05/01/2037 224,509.38 83,656.54
11/01/2037 674,509.38 244,711.18
05/01/2038 212,415.63 75,033.06
11/01/2038 687,415.63 236,420.97
05/01/2039 199,650.00 66,855.37
11/01/2039 699,650.00 228,112.04
05/01/2040 185,900.00 59,012.92
11/01/2040 710,900.00 219,723.57
05/01/2041 171,462.50 51,598.57
11/01/2041 726,462.50 212,854.15
05/01/2042 156,200.00 44,560.53
11/01/2042 741,200.00 205,875.70
05/01/2043 140,112.50 37,891.95
11/01/2043 755,112.50 198,830.10
05/01/2044 123,200.00 31,585.05
11/01/2044 773,200.00 193,002.57
05/01/2045 105,325.00 25,597.83
11/01/2045 790,325.00 187,015.55
05/01/2046 86,487.50 19,926.26
11/01/2046 811,487.50 182,034.88
05/01/2047 66,550.00 14,535.21
11/01/2047 831,550.00 176,832.44
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

PROOF OF ARBITRAGE YIELD

$13,160,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project)

Present Value
to 11/08/2018

Date Debt Service @  5.4137960186%

05/01/2048 45,512.50 9,423.34
11/01/2048 850,512.50 171,456.93
05/01/2049 23,375.00 4,588.03
11/01/2049 873,375.00 166,907.50

27,613,913.63 13,160,000.00

Proceeds Summary

Delivery date 11/08/2018
Par Value 13,160,000.00

Target for yield calculation 13,160,000.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$13,160,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

11/08/2018
05/01/2019 337,169.79 337,169.79
11/01/2019 350,812.50 350,812.50 687,982.29
05/01/2020 350,812.50 350,812.50
11/01/2020 195,000 4.375% 350,812.50 545,812.50 896,625.00
05/01/2021 346,546.88 346,546.88
11/01/2021 205,000 4.375% 346,546.88 551,546.88 898,093.76
05/01/2022 342,062.50 342,062.50
11/01/2022 215,000 4.375% 342,062.50 557,062.50 899,125.00
05/01/2023 337,359.38 337,359.38
11/01/2023 225,000 4.375% 337,359.38 562,359.38 899,718.76
05/01/2024 332,437.50 332,437.50
11/01/2024 230,000 4.875% 332,437.50 562,437.50 894,875.00
05/01/2025 326,831.25 326,831.25
11/01/2025 245,000 4.875% 326,831.25 571,831.25 898,662.50
05/01/2026 320,859.38 320,859.38
11/01/2026 255,000 4.875% 320,859.38 575,859.38 896,718.76
05/01/2027 314,643.75 314,643.75
11/01/2027 270,000 4.875% 314,643.75 584,643.75 899,287.50
05/01/2028 308,062.50 308,062.50
11/01/2028 280,000 4.875% 308,062.50 588,062.50 896,125.00
05/01/2029 301,237.50 301,237.50
11/01/2029 295,000 5.375% 301,237.50 596,237.50 897,475.00
05/01/2030 293,309.38 293,309.38
11/01/2030 310,000 5.375% 293,309.38 603,309.38 896,618.76
05/01/2031 284,978.13 284,978.13
11/01/2031 325,000 5.375% 284,978.13 609,978.13 894,956.26
05/01/2032 276,243.75 276,243.75
11/01/2032 345,000 5.375% 276,243.75 621,243.75 897,487.50
05/01/2033 266,971.88 266,971.88
11/01/2033 365,000 5.375% 266,971.88 631,971.88 898,943.76
05/01/2034 257,162.50 257,162.50
11/01/2034 385,000 5.375% 257,162.50 642,162.50 899,325.00
05/01/2035 246,815.63 246,815.63
11/01/2035 405,000 5.375% 246,815.63 651,815.63 898,631.26
05/01/2036 235,931.25 235,931.25
11/01/2036 425,000 5.375% 235,931.25 660,931.25 896,862.50
05/01/2037 224,509.38 224,509.38
11/01/2037 450,000 5.375% 224,509.38 674,509.38 899,018.76
05/01/2038 212,415.63 212,415.63
11/01/2038 475,000 5.375% 212,415.63 687,415.63 899,831.26
05/01/2039 199,650.00 199,650.00
11/01/2039 500,000 5.500% 199,650.00 699,650.00 899,300.00
05/01/2040 185,900.00 185,900.00
11/01/2040 525,000 5.500% 185,900.00 710,900.00 896,800.00
05/01/2041 171,462.50 171,462.50
11/01/2041 555,000 5.500% 171,462.50 726,462.50 897,925.00
05/01/2042 156,200.00 156,200.00
11/01/2042 585,000 5.500% 156,200.00 741,200.00 897,400.00
05/01/2043 140,112.50 140,112.50
11/01/2043 615,000 5.500% 140,112.50 755,112.50 895,225.00
05/01/2044 123,200.00 123,200.00
11/01/2044 650,000 5.500% 123,200.00 773,200.00 896,400.00
05/01/2045 105,325.00 105,325.00
11/01/2045 685,000 5.500% 105,325.00 790,325.00 895,650.00
05/01/2046 86,487.50 86,487.50
11/01/2046 725,000 5.500% 86,487.50 811,487.50 897,975.00
05/01/2047 66,550.00 66,550.00
11/01/2047 765,000 5.500% 66,550.00 831,550.00 898,100.00
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Prepared by AMTEC (Finance 8.500)

BOND DEBT SERVICE

$13,160,000
Rolling Oaks Community Development District

(Osceola County, Florida)
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project)

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

05/01/2048 45,512.50 45,512.50
11/01/2048 805,000 5.500% 45,512.50 850,512.50 896,025.00
05/01/2049 23,375.00 23,375.00
11/01/2049 850,000 5.500% 23,375.00 873,375.00 896,750.00

13,160,000 14,453,913.63 27,613,913.63 27,613,913.63
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$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Project Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.413796%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal             -11,096,886.45      -14,479,253.54 
         02/05/19                        4,190,806.93        5,398,041.32 
         07/23/19                        4,777,142.38        6,001,784.97 
         12/24/19                            3,500.00            4,299.81 
         03/08/21                            3,500.00            4,031.64 
         10/25/21                              -45.36              -50.52 
         12/09/21                        2,281,083.53        2,524,008.61 
         04/21/22                              -53.62              -58.18 
         10/21/22                           -3,792.52           -4,006.56 
         11/30/22  MMkt Bal                  3,962.12            4,161.58 
         11/30/22  MMkt Acc                      3.55                3.73 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/23  TOTALS:                 159,220.56         -547,037.14 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -547,037.14 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/23   NET INCOME:            159,220.56 
         BOND YIELD:  5.413796%   TAX INV YIELD:          1.416617% 
  



 

 

 14 

$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Capitalized Interest Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.413796%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -687,982.29         -897,681.53 
         05/01/19                          337,169.80          428,790.53 
         11/01/19                          350,812.50          434,382.14 
         05/01/20                           14,823.94           17,871.50 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/23  TOTALS:                  14,823.95          -16,637.37 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -16,637.37 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/23   NET INCOME:            14,823.95 
         BOND YIELD:  5.413796%   TAX INV YIELD:         2.861957% 
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$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Debt Service Reserve Fund 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.413796%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -899,831.26       -1,174,102.76 
         04/30/19                            6,176.57            7,856.12 
         10/29/19                           10,204.83           12,639.55 
         04/22/20                            7,376.42            8,904.77 
         10/16/20                              971.11            1,142.44 
         04/15/21                               44.63               51.13 
         10/25/21                               45.36               50.52 
         04/21/22                               53.62               58.18 
         10/21/22                            3,792.52            4,006.56 
         11/30/22  MMkt Bal                903,716.13          949,210.28 
         11/30/22  MMkt Acc                  2,101.21            2,206.99 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/23  TOTALS:                  34,651.14         -187,976.22 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -187,976.22 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/23   NET INCOME:             34,651.14 
         BOND YIELD:  5.413796%   TAX INV YIELD:          0.951836% 
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$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Costs of Issuance Account 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.413796%) 
 
         11/08/18  Beg Bal                -212,100.00         -276,748.77 
         11/08/18                           55,000.00           71,764.18 
         11/08/18                           27,500.00           35,882.09 
         11/08/18                            1,500.00            1,957.20 
         11/08/18                            5,000.00            6,524.02 
         11/08/18                           35,500.00           46,320.52 
         11/09/18                           42,500.00           55,445.91 
         11/15/18                           40,000.00           52,137.95 
         12/26/18                            5,000.00            6,477.71 
         10/31/20                              124.23              145.82 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/23  TOTALS:                      24.23              -93.37 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:     -93.37 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/23   NET INCOME:               24.23 
         BOND YIELD:  5.413796%   TAX INV YIELD:        1.347196% 
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$13,160,000 
Rolling Oaks Community Development District 

(Osceola County, Florida) 
Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2018 (2018 Project) 

Rebate Computation Credits 
 
 

ARBITRAGE REBATE CALCULATION 
DETAIL REPORT 

 
                                                           FUTURE VALUE @ 
                                             RECEIPTS       BOND YIELD OF 
         DATE      DESCRIPTION              (PAYMENTS)        (5.413796%) 
 
         10/31/19                           -1,730.00           -2,142.12 
         10/31/20                           -1,760.00           -2,065.90 
         10/31/21                           -1,780.00           -1,980.70 
         10/31/22                           -1,830.00           -1,930.41 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
         10/31/23  TOTALS:                  -7,100.00           -8,119.13 
         ---------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
         ISSUE DATE:   11/08/18   REBATABLE ARBITRAGE:  -8,119.13 
         COMP DATE:    10/31/23 
         BOND YIELD:  5.413796% 
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